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mESEHRT ERE

BESAHR
AN e AT AR 25 HE 854,321.02 Tons Eb f51] 95.24%
TR 6.88 Tons E A5 0.0008%
PRBLRD BE TR AR VG 3 P A4 o
HIHER 941.49 Tons Lt 451 0.10%
g IE A % 26,876.79 Tons Lt 451 3.00%
TaE=: HAbRE B 98.76 Tons H 451 0.01%
GHGHE®K
151 55 Z i HERR 14.62 Tons Ee 1l 0.002%
3 T B 12.65 Tons H 451 0.001%
AL R B R HE 0.02 Tons H 451 0.000002%
IS AN AL 2k 14,765.23 Tons H 451 1.65%
Bt 897,037.46 Tons kb 5] 100%
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s T7K P EHE KRR

(1) FEE= K501 SMNERE AR S HER
FER S A P K SO A b AR 55 B S, A= Ais ey, 3% IR B BREE TR R B (LN 7 R R A€ S ML) BE AR BIHE X
HHE AT 73 o

AT A AR 55 GHGHEIUTH 53R

AT (g
AL LLE SBANRMAIL  CO./2022USD, GHG HE# (tCO%) SRR
purchaser price)
W Stationery Product
R 22,447.23 0.296 9,878.50 Manufacturing
Plastics Packaging
. Film and Sheet
2
AW 22,518.47 0.544 18,212.70 (including Laminated)
Manufacturing
Unlaminated Plastics
. Film and Sheet (except
N ]
AN B i 431,141.26 0.544 348,702.58 Packaging)
Manufacturing
Laminated Plastics
K ™ Plate, Sheet (except
AN T 69,606.60 0.460 47,604.16 packaging), and Shape
Manufacturing
- Office Supplies (except
R 369.63 0.265 145.63 Paper) Manufacturing
JR A EL-E Plastics Material and
AR 116,428.13 1.045 180,888.48 Resin Manufacturing
All Other
JR R4 Miscellaneous
= 20,616.27 0.272 8,337.11 Fabricated Metal
Product Manufacturing
&1t 613,769.17
AR RE smaERr TSP GG o) R
CO-e/kg)
market for polypropylene,
PP 7T 22,351.36 3.05 68,171.64 granulate {GLO}| market for
U ' T polypropylene, granulate, |
Cut-off, S.ecoinvent 3.11
metal working, average for
metal product manufacturing
A {ROW?}| metal working,
sl i 221438 2:40 5:314.52 average for metal product
A manufacturing, | Cut-off,
S.ecoinvent 3.11
market for plastic profiles
: {GLO}| market for plastic
' 42,439.88 162 68,752.61 profiles, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent
3.11
graphite production {ROW}|
TR 102.93 0.04 3.76 graphite production, | Cut-off,

S.ecoinvent 3.11



AT R4 ERAERR ﬁ%%'jké)kg GHG HEi (tCO2e) SR
market for plastic profiles
s {GLO}| market for plastic
R 15071 1.62 244.16 profiles, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent
3.11
synthetic rubber production
{ROW}| synthetic rubber
- %Rz 529.33 3.23 1,709.75 oroduction, | Cut-off,
S.ecoinvent 3.11
market for printed paper
. {GLO}| market for printed
FIAEAR 17.64 251 44.29 paper, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent
3.11
&1t 144,240.72
= - = HBEF (kg GHG HE 3
AH] mh 44 BHISEEN COse/kg) (tCO%) RIR
market for polypropylene, granulate
PP i ¥ 15,806.52 3.05 48,209.87 {GLO}| market for polypropylene,
granulate, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent 3.11
market for packaging film, low density
polyethylene {GLO}| market for
.25 7,540.57 3.60 27,146.04 packaging film, low density
polyethylene, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent
3.11
metal working, average for metal
product manufacturing {ROW?}| metal
HL A A 2,058.52 2.40 4,940.46 working, average for metal product
7 manufacturing, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent
| 3.11
% aluminum milling, small parts
M 147.04 14.20 2,087.93 {ROW}| aluminum milling, small
parts, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent 3.11
paint production, for electrostatic
painting for aluminum {GLO}| paint
THZE 264.67 3.99 1,056.02 production, for electrostatic painting
for aluminum, | Cut-off, S.ecoinvent
3.11
market for plastic profiles {GLO}|
JE AL R 6,560.32 1.62 10,627.71 market for plastic profiles, | Cut-off,
S.ecoinvent 3.11
eans 94,068.03
T N v G K
b A 482,820.47 0.146 10.48 Doll, Toy, and Game Manufacturing
N A 50,732,495.75 0.296 2,232.62 Stationery Product Manufacturing
] it 2,243.10

587p 854,321.02



(2) FEH= 2. BREY
5 A 0 ) S SO ) B A B i R L AR A Is e, AR BB DR IR T, R E RS R AT BT 5

HARBYIGHGHE T &

<

Bl o 27 JRba A

= R JBEERA (USD)  HEETF L:ivd &1t (tCOz)

1 EREEHY  180,930.2447 26,899.72566 0.239 kg COze /USD 6.43

2 HLEE&  12,183.41146 1,811.363414 0.176 kg COze /USD 0.32

3 A 3,567.64786 530.4184981 0.236 kg COze /USD 0.13

4 Hofth 312.8723 4651615349 0.184 kg COze /USD 0.01
2 6.88

(3)  FERZ= J03: MBI BEIRAR SIS 307 AL K HEK
SESRAAZ S AV AR I SN L Ay A ARRHE L B3 A7 I8 A AL IR AR T R e AR SR

Bl —. JoR it

WRRLFI REVFAH GG BIGHGHE U 53R

e ﬂ?gm%zmﬁ LHBE i wpeys m UAE e Sum
g?‘l"” i MEFIEE AT T XGWP - R tCOse tCOe
i UK o0 oHe
e LPG 8,160.00 kg = 349.2928 kgCOzelt 5 ' 2.85 0.30%
P 025/06 —
WTT- fuels
UK GOV GHG
BT LPG 13,540.00 kg = 349.2928 kgCOzelt 2%25\/6160; 4.73 0.50%  9.92
WTT- fuels
UK GOV GHG
o5l EF-V1.0-
AR 0
BT | 4,417.80 L 0.5308 kgCOze/L 202506 2.34 0.25%
WTT- fuels
UK GOV GHG
< EF-V1.0- .
o SEH 6,251.25 L 0.6110 kgCO.e/L 2025106 3.81958 0.41%
WTT- fuels
UK GOV GHG Lr.14
PR I EF-V1.0- 0
e TR 23,956.83 L 0.5809 kgCO2e/L 2025/06 13.92 1.48%
WTT- fuels
AN
£ [ . . . 349
£ [ e 8,167,714.00 kWh  0.0684 kgCO2e/kWh UK GOV GHG 558.67 59.34%
3 ik EF-V1.0-
Tig Zé)j? 0.00 kwh  0.0684 kgCO26/kWh  5025/06WTT- 0.00 0.00%
ZBC g OK SOV Ghe 913.8
El 5177,409.20 kWh  0.0684 kgCO2e/kWh 354.13 37.61% 3
H1 EF-V1.0-
7{ 2025/06 —
b o Transmission
IUN Egj} 15,000.00  kwh  0.0684 kgCO.e/kWh and distribution 1.03 0.11%
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(4) FEHEZ= RKjl4:. LEFERAEGE

AUAE A WCAERN I LI R A RS b e ) 8 S s i s BAE, #BBUK Government Emission Factor DatabaseZs

b i 7 SR A 5 34T 5
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E13

Jesis
o

T
A7

COye /it E = Y izhmtiZ (km) X 5y (T) x &5 7 2HE AT

o 5%

2 DL

s TR

>17 I 5EH 17

1.74-3.5 M 1]

3.5-7.5 Mfi Ly ¢

T&i‘ﬁ? (Minivan)

i

B8 1.

&1

USRS GHGHE R 3%

%= (Minivan)
W btia

8 i

SEM BT %

8 i

15ﬂm£%ﬁ$

AN

B
P

B

L

B %12

IS )

Jii 7% 15

ENEAE

24,345,565.95

9,258,223.12
883,729.97

2,815,822.04

1,864.34

156,870.16

5,024,640.85

6,825,731.36

852,174.36

1,583,932.78

926.28

usSD

usSD

usSD

usb

HE A
%

0.6285

0.1244
0.6285

0.2478
0.6285

0.1485

0.0161

1.1150

0.5580

0.6180

0.9760

941.49 tCO2e

Fpr

kg COze
/(tonne.km)
kg COze
/(tonne.km)
kg COze
/(tonne.km)
kg COze
/(tonne.km)
kg COze
/(tonne.km)
kg COze
/(tonne.km)

kg COze

/(tonne.km)

kg
CO.e/USD

kg
CO,e/USD

kg
CO.e/USD

kg
CO.e/USD

BESAEHR

& tCOe
15,300.94

1,151.35
555.42

697.65
1.17

23.29

80.99

7,610.69

47551

978.87

0.90

26,876.79

nAi



(5) TEEZ %Hl5: EE LR HK
KR B4 14 NI 2 O AT AL T A RN, S5 £ R PR RS . Mt SH B PR Tt
fritse.

iz A RIS GHGHE T 5k

ME AERR FAEEE (O FAER O HEEF Ggcoen UETonC AHR
A g 1,828.73 6.41061 11.72
il & 2216.91
JE 165.16 520.5327 85.97
Bk 194.30 4.68568 0.91
fa Ik 235.55
JE 17.55 8.98311 0.16
Tk K Ak 3 ¥ 400.00 400.00 0.17088 0.07
L 98.76

(6) YEEZ= Rl6: HWFERAK
JeE GIAEAR T A 5 T8 5 I B AR SR N A P AR R, @ I SRS 7] 1 4707 Qi sh Bt S HE R 7 AT o 5

7 9% Z iR GHGH T 5.3
HBETER Ak ESEEE B Ffr RBESEHBE tCOe
J1Y-3 3353.09 kg CO.e | kg COgze /passenger 3.35
A B =3 66.28 kg CO.e = kg CO.e /passenger 0.07
AL ﬁﬁgﬁm\ 0.00 kg CO.e | kg COgze /passenger 0.00
jti{ﬂv& 437.38 kg COe | kg COze /passenger 0.44
it 3.86

HRBIR TR gidl4 wEEE  BA HEET HBhr BESAHIBE (COe

K 2.4022.69 Pkm 0.85
ZE N % 120.62 Pkm 0.00
bmisr/AE  2,778.08  Pkm 0.10
&1t 0.95
% 8,302.64  km 1.73
A 0.00 km 0.00
o . 0.20806 kg COqe /k
i GG UK 0.00 km g L6 KM 0.00
B | /A 0.00 km 0.00

&1t 1.73



HAORT ok EREE Mbr T By BE U

+ tCO.e
Dk 40 kg CO,e/Room Per Night 2.14
LS 0 kg CO,e/Room Per Night 0.00
. . e N N .
AR ﬁﬁgﬁj 1 J5 H] 53.5 kg CO.e/Room Per Night 0.05
I=AWAN
jt”'%” a 110 kg CO,e/Room Per Night 5.89
Hit 8.08
Bt 14.62 tCOze

(7) FWHE= K5 7. RIEEHK
SR A5 SR Y OB B AR IR, I RS [E) A8 A B B S A S HER R T AT

5@ GHG HEiH &
. FEEE R .. HERR o B=S4HME BRESAEHBRE
e N {COe G  tCOe (EH)
PEE (a4t kg CO.e
e 23393.74  Pkm = 0.026 L 0.61 154
kg COze
b4k 10135.48 Pkm  0.007 TP 0.08 0.19
B I 2 11149635 Pkm = 0.005 k?Pf(%e 0.60 1.51
JoRsth 2 7876881  Pkm | 0.046 "?P?(%Ze 3.62 9.16
WHSEIS A 9809.35 | Pkm | 0.010 "?Pf(?nze 0.10 0.25
&3 5.00 12.65

(8) TEE= %78 EHMBEE=HIK
Sof b AL GR G P R, AR S e TR AL EE S AL S B HERG IR TESR 5 AR e AR TS S B SR T AT
AL SR PR GHG HERG T B E

HEBR B OHBE
TR (VA T

B=S4H

HRRR W (O

N EE L XA

DUk Bz TEALE A i, ) 32,303.19 kWh 05153  tCO,e/MWh 0.0166

TR N RS ENVER B 6,885.91 kWh 0.6782  tCO.e/MWh 0.0047

&1t 0.0213



(9 EE= 350 9: TISHMETE
AR AW B R s i e E B s i A BEGE, 4 UK Government Emission Factor Database %5 /A A7 [

iz a7 HSR 7 AT T 5

NiFIZ ARG GHG FRBOH &

F . — e .. HEK . B=ESEHEEK
R EHTH et T & o
3,079,806. tonne. kg COe
VAN
1 A% A an 01816 405.30
. 737,743,4 | tonne. kg COze
2 iz 58 40 K 0.0161 J(tonne.km) 11,877.67
DR & 5,549,993. tonne. kg COe
3 . itk a1 K 0.0278 J(tonne.km) 154.29
o 674,405.3 tonne. 0.6433 kg COze
7
* L 2 km 5 /(tonne.km) 433.88
- s 200,200.1 = tonne. kg COe
; IN o
5 Bk (DA BIEHTH) g «m | 0-1316 J(tonne.km) 26.35
6 A4 (3 450 120622 M€ 4,478  kgCOe 0.30
=5 e ' T km ' /(tonne.km) :
' " X tonne. kg CO2e
i 51) £
7 AR (FE 1.8 205152 Ty 06285 0l 1.29
2o PALSE 4 (Medium goods vehicle) tonne. kg COse
8 4% W IRIEE 12 1 54,080.00 Kkm 0.1485 o 8.03
IR 3 kg CO.e
9 /N S 1.115 e 1,369.25
A kg CO.e
10 . ST 0.558 170.95
B[ ERB A 154.295 6 /USD
A B 43.06 C kg COze
11 K BB IZ By 0.618 gL 317.74
/USD
12 fios iz 0.976 kg/’UCS%Ze 0.19

21t 14,765.23



ESHHINEHSIHTESER
IR = SRR
HETBCIE 259 LEE A IR ZE S AAHRELCO
AN i AT R 55 HETR ARt 854,321.02 Tons
BV NSV SO Tr) P a X (/) A AN N
Heg THIN 941.49 Tons
BEATR ANERMIt 6.88 Tons
Bt/ s inpitlles (RIR/ANEER 26,876.79 Tons
Vol = HARMEREGHGHR
B AR I R il 98.76 Tons
7 55 22 iR HETI YNEES 14.62 Tons
AR BB EE: ) ke 3 YNEEN 12.65 Tons
AR R B e HE IR T FLE 0.02 Tons
I ZE R WES IIR/AEES 14,765.23 Tons
ERh B BT Bt 897,037.46 Tons
HER iR
Heos &+ Wiy IR
0.033 kg CO,e/USD USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022
0.205 kg COe/USD USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022
0.094 kg CO,e/USD USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022
0.214 kg CO.e/USD USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022
0.08 kg CO.e/USD USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022
0.103 kg CO.e/USD USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022
0.236

kg CO,e/USD

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022



0.265

0.144

0.108

0.189

0.296

0.34

0.364

0.479

0.265

0.902

0.239

0.102

0.184

0.1316

0.0161

0.0278

0.64335

0.1316

0.2478

kg CO»e/USD

kg CO2e/USD

kg CO2/USD

kg CO2/USD

kg CO2e/USD

kg CO2e/USD

kg CO/USD

kg CO/USD

kg CO»e/USD

kg CO/USD

kg CO»e/USD

kg CO/USD

kg CO/USD

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg CO2e/(tonne.km)

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

USEEIO-SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0 USD2022

SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0_ NAICS CO2e USD2022

SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0_NAICS_CO2e_USD2022

SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0_NAICS_CO2e_USD2022

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/07 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/08 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/09 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/10 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/10 —Freighting goods



0.6285

0.1244

0.1485

6.41061

520.5327

4.68568

8.98311

0.17088

0.03546

0.20806

53.500

0.026

0.007

0.005

0.046

0.010

0.5153

0.6782

0.5580

kg CO2e/(tonne.km)

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg COze/(tonne.km)

kg CO2e/t

kg COqelt

kg COqelt

kg CO2e/t

kg CO2e/t

kg COze/Pkm

kg COze/km

kg CO.e/Room Per
Night

kg COze/Pkm

kg COze/Pkm

kg COze/Pkm

kg COze/Pkm

kg COze/Pkm

tCO2e/MWh

tCO2e/MWh

tCO26/MWh

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/11 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/11 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/11 —Freighting goods

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Waste disposal

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Waste disposal

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Waste disposal

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Waste disposal

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Waste disposal

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Business travel- land

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Business travel- land

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —Hotel stay—China

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/06 —WTT- pass vehs & travel- land

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/07 —WTT- pass vehs & travel- land

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/08 —WTT- pass vehs & travel- land

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/09 —WTT- pass vehs & travel- land

UK GOV GHG EF-V1.0-2025/10 —WTT- pass vehs & travel- land

(RT KAT20224 1, 71 —FALBRAER F ) A 25 )
https://www.mee.gov.cn/xxgk2018/xxak/xxgk01/202412/t20241226 1099413.html

(RT R AT20224F H ] — S AR HE A T A 55 )
https://www.mee.gov.cn/xxgk2018/xxak/xxgk01/202412/t20241226 1099413.html

(RT R AT20224F H ] — S AR HE A 7 A 55 )
https://www.mee.gov.cn/xxgk2018/xxak/xxgk01/202412/t20241226 1099413.html



https://www.mee.gov.cn/xxgk2018/xxgk/xxgk01/202412/t20241226_1099413.html
https://www.mee.gov.cn/xxgk2018/xxgk/xxgk01/202412/t20241226_1099413.html
https://www.mee.gov.cn/xxgk2018/xxgk/xxgk01/202412/t20241226_1099413.html

0.265 kg CO.e/USD SupplyChainGHGEmissionFactors_v1.3.0_NAICS_CO2e_USD2023

W4 0.5153 tCO2e/ MWh
R 0.6782 tCO26/ MWh
LR 0.5580 tCO2e/ MWh

GWP (Global warming potential)

cOo2 1
CH4 27.9
N20 273
Wi 14600 <IPCC Sixth Assessment Report 6 P1842 Table
HFC-32 7 7.SM.7>
HFC-134a 1530
HFC-410a 2255.5
HFC-227ea 3600
E_Hr
HIER=E1E

REEA FAHSCHR P, XHEBOE SO s BE AT ISR, R = SR AR SR T MR, IR =4
GHG 7 510 o R A4 & HRRE A [ b AT 3, AR

1 WUERIBIR AL B RIE R  IEH, S 2 4 HE i

2. TERIBERZE. HORE T IERRTIES, HEINERITEARRE B, A5 RS IE;

3. THEIREMZSL: MEREEE, KARLTER, BE KX SR R HER.



AT

SHL S AATF RSN EE CRAEHEE 7 FAEEERAT Y . B8 BRSSP Ba e AR T RIR 22, f74E
O WIANERE s HER AR YE IPCCEEHE A T Bt 12, BAFAE I ATIEE. O 1A T BEal R A € 1
FEAR A R W] BEHLAE AT o« AR S AN S M B M A 7%, RHESIKP L HEBOE T AMES AR IE AT 70 2
770, SRR HERHEBCRE R BCE AT IR AR S PP

mZE S EUNHERTNIFE

MRS HRRRSE
EER
s X=65) v=35
K L e R 2 FEHREN
(1%, FE)
Helt &R A=6%> B=5% C=4%> D=3%>
BF e  IRWEET RHER  SHRET  4EH
EBERY  BERREN  RHER HERR
ME =R L=6% M=353
BE 5 LRMERGRETFERE 00w s 0
ERESTRECEN  puresmmms
EBEN FETRE
(R RTHET

RSN
F—R
BR
B=R
SBIIER
BAhR

RS EUETEE

<5.0,2
<4.0, 2
<3.0,2

<2.0

Z=1%9

3.BfTHES

E=2%
SERHE  6.ERHE
S=1%>
3 RMHEHUTIRIET
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